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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Nicholas Kozlowski, PE, authorized representative for Emerson 
College (the “Petitioner”), and received by the Board on July 7, 2017. The application seeks variances from the 
requirements of 521 CMR 14.4.1, 24.2.1, 24.2.2, 24.3, 24.4, 24.5.1, 26.5, 27.2, 27.4, 27.4.2, 27.4.3, 27.4.4, 
27.4.5, 27.4.6, 27.4.8, 28.1, 30.1, 30.6.1, 30.6.2 and 33.2 in its plan for renovating and restoring the subject 
theater.  

 
Following an initial review of the matter on July 24, 2017, the Board voted to calendar the application 

for a hearing on October 16, 2017. Notice, issued on November 30, 2016, was sent to all parties concerned 
and the hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 
4.00. All interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 

 
The following individuals appeared at the hearing on the Petitioner’s behalf: Mr. Kozlowski; Jeffrey 

Ganem, AIA, Leggat McCall Properties; Art Mombourquette, AVP Real Estate; Steven Ehrenberg, Ambassador 
Theatre Group; Eric H. Cote, Jensen Hughes; and Ross Cameron and Elin Carter, both of Elkus Manfredi 
Architects. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. The instant decision memorializes the 
determinations made at the time of the hearing. 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 14.4.1, “[w]henever more than 150 seats are provided, wheelchair seating locations must 

be provided in more than one location. Wheelchair seating locations shall be dispersed throughout all seating 
areas so as to provide a choice of admission prices and views comparable to those for the general public. 
Wheelchair seating locations shall also be provided in all areas including sky boxes and specialty areas. Where 
150 or less seats are provided, wheelchair spaces may be provided in one location. In movie theaters, 
accessible seating locations shall not be located in the front third of the theater. Exception: Accessible viewing 
positions may be clustered for bleachers, balconies, and other areas having sight lines that required slopes of 
greater than 5%. Equivalent accessible viewing positions may be located on levels having accessible egress.” 

 
521 CMR 24.2.1 requires that “[t]he least possible slope should be used for any ramp. The maximum 

slope of a ramp shall be 1:12 (8.3%). (There is no tolerance allowed on slope, Refer to 521 CMR 2.4.4d)[.] 
 
521 CMR 24.2.2 states that “[t]he maximum rise for any run shall be 30 inches (30” = 762mm). … 

Exceptions: A slope between 1:10 (10%) and 1:12 (8.3%) is allowed for a single rise of a maximum three inches 
(3” = 76mm).” 

 
Per 521 CMR 24.3, “[t]he minimum clear width of a ramp shall be 48 inches (48” = 1219mm), measured 

between the railings.” 
 
521 CMR 24.4 addresses landings, stating that “[r]amps shall have landings for turning and resting. At a 

minimum, landings shall be located at the bottom and the top of each ramp and each ramp run, and whenever 
a ramp changes direction. The maximum length of a ramp run between landings shall not exceed 30 feet (30’ = 
9m).” 

 
With respect to handrails at ramps, 521 CMR 24.5.1 mandates that “[h]andrails shall be provided along 

both sides of ramp segments.” 
 
521 CMR 26.5 requires that “[a]ll doorways and openings that are required to be accessible shall have a 

clear opening of not less than 32 inches (32” = 813mm). Clear opening of a door is measured from the face of 
the stop on the latch side to the face of the door when the door is open 90 degrees. For door types such as 
bifold, accordion, and pocket, the clear opening is measured when the door is in its most fully open position.” 

 
Regarding stair treads and risers, “[o]n any given flight of stairs, all steps shall have uniform riser 

heights and uniform tread widths. Open risers are not permitted.” 521 CMR 27.2. 
 
Requirements related to stairway handrails are addressed in 521 CMR 27.4. 521 CMR 27.4.1 requires 

that “[s]tairways shall have continuous handrails at both sides of all stairs. The inside handrail on switchback 
or dogleg stairs shall always be continuous.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 27.4.2, the “[t]op of handrail gripping surface shall be mounted between 34 inches (34” = 

864mm) and 38 inches (38” = 965mm) above stair nosings. Handrails shall be measured vertically from the top 
of the gripping surface of the handrails to the stair nosings.” 
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Pursuant to 521 CMR 27.4.3, “[w]here handrails terminate at the top and bottom of a stair run, they 
shall have extensions that comply with the following: a. At the top, extend at least 12 inches (12” = 305mm) 
beyond the top riser and parallel with the floor or ground surface. … b. At the bottom, extend at least 12 
inches (12” = 205mm) plus the width of one tread beyond the bottom rider. The handrail shall continue to 
slope for a distance of the width of one tread from the bottom riser; the remainder of the extension shall be 
horizontal. … c. Handrail extensions need not extend if it would cause a safety hazard or if space does not 
permit. Extensions shall comply with 521 CMR 20.6, Protruding Objects.” 

 
521 CMR 27.4.4 states that “[h]andrails shall have a circular cross section with an outside diameter of 1 

¼” (32mm) minimum and two inches (51mm) maximum.” 
 
521 CMR 27.4.5 requires that “[t]he handgrip portion of the handrail shall be round or oval in cross-

section.” 
 
Regarding 521 CMR 27.4.6, “[t]he gripping surface shall be continuous so that a hand can move from 

end to end without interruption by newel posts or other obstructions, and shall be free of any sharp of 
abrasive elements.” 

 
Additionally, 521 CMR 27.4.8 states that “[e]nds of handrails shall be either rounded or returned 

smoothly to floor, wall, or post. Extensions on handrails which are not attached to walls shall be returned 
smoothly to the floor or a post.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 28.1, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 

shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space 
with which it is intended to serve.” 

 
521 CMR 30.00 pertains to public toilet rooms. In that regard, 521 CMR 30.1 states that “[e]ach public 

toilet room provided on a site or in a building shall comply with 521 CMR. a. In each adult public toilet room, 
at least one water closet and one sink in each location shall be accessible to persons in wheelchairs, or a 
separate accessible unisex toilet room shall be provided at each location. Adult water closets shall comply with 
the provisions of 521 CMR 30.1 through 30.13.” 

 
With respect to 521 CMR 30.6.1, “[s]tandard accessible toilet stalls shall be at least 60 inches (60” = 

1524mm) wide and 72 inches (72” = 1829mm) deep. … Arrangements shown for standard accessible toilet 
stalls may be reversed to allow either a left- or right-hand approach. Water closets in accessible stalls shall be 
located on the 60 inch (60” = 1524mm) wall and shall comply with 521 CMR 30.7, Water closets. a. Accessible 
toilet stalls shall have a door that swings out or slides and has a 32 inch (32” = 813mm) clear opening. b. The 
stall door shall have an automatic self-closing hinge device, a pull device on both sides of the door to assist in 
closing and opening the door, and a lock located approximately 36 inches (36” = 914mm) above the floor that 
does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate. c. There shall be 18 inches (18” = 
457mm) of clear space on the latch pull side of the door. d. A coat hook shall be provided at a maximum 
height of 54 inches (54” = 1372mm) above the floor.” 

 
Further, 521 CMR 30.6.2 requires that “[a]lternate accessible toilet stalls shall be 36 inches (36” = 

914mm) wide with an outward swinging, self-closing door and parallel grab bars. … a. The alternate toilet stall 
shall have a door that swings out or slides and has a 32 inch (32” = 813mm) clear opening. b. The stall door 
shall have an automatic self-closing hinge device, a pull device on both sides of the door to assist in closing 
and opening the door, and a lock located approximately 36 inches (36” = 914mm) above the floor that does 
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not require light grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate. c. A coat hook shall be provided at a 
maximum height of 54 inches (54” = 1372mm) above the floor.” 

 
Finally, with respect to 521 CMR 33.2, “5%, but never less than one, in each of cluster of dressing, 

fitting and changing rooms shall be accessible. Where separate sex dressing, fitting or changing rooms are 
provided, at least one such room for each sex shall be provided.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-138, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial 

correspondence, report and project plans. 
Exhibit 2: Letter from Raymond Glazier, Board Member (absent at time of hearing). 
Exhibit 3: Notice of Action and Notice of Hearing, both dated August 9, 2017.2 
Exhibit 4: Correspondence from Mr. Kozlowski to the Board, dated August 25, 2017, including updated 

Variance Application and addenda (i.e. photographs and plans). 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject facility is a public theater that hosts plays, concerts and similar artistic performances. As a result 

of the proposed renovations and modifications, the theater will seat approximately 1,598 seats on three 
levels. Exhibit 1, AAB 3. The building is located in a registered historic district and is eligible for listing by the 
Boston Landmarks Commission. Ibid. It is listed on the National Register of Historic Places (AAB 97) and is the 
oldest continuously operated theater in the City of Boston. AAB 9. 

2) The building’s total square footage is 55,536 ft². Exhibit 1, AAB 3. The theater is part of a 10-story building 
that includes a college residential hall and ground floor retail. AAB 9.  

3) Given the theater’s age, it is presently equipped with minimal accessible features to serve its patrons and 
performers. AAB 9. 

4) The theater includes six levels of dressing rooms and related performance support functions. The spaces 
above and below the Orchestra level, as well as the stage, are only reachable by stairs. Due to the building’s 
age, the theater does not have a working elevator system to carry patrons above or below the Orchestra 
level. AAB 18. 

5) Due to the current lack of an accessible route to level 2 (mezzanine) and 3 (balcony), wheelchair spaces are 
currently only provided on the Orchestra level. Presently, four wheelchair spaces without companion seats 
are provided in a single cluster located at the back-left of the Orchestra level. AAB 35. 

6) The proposed renovations include seat upgrades, a reconfiguration and new furnishings within dressing 
room spaces, upgrades to HVAC and fire protection systems, and improved accessibility features. AAB 9. 

7) The Petitioner intends to renovate the existing non-compliant box office ticket counter so as to comply with 
521 CMR. Ibid. 

8) It proposes to make the existing route to the stage and back-stage dressing rooms more accessible with the 
provision of a new ramp. Ibid. 

                                                 
2 This and the subsequent exhibit, while not marked in at the hearing, are admitted to complete the record. 
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9) The Petitioner will increase the existing number of wheelchair spaces from four to sixteen so that the total 
number of wheelchair spaces is compliant with 521 CMR 14.2. New fixed companion seats will be provided 
per 521 CMR 14.4.3. The distribution of wheelchair spaces and companion seats will be improved so as to 
provide users with a variety of admission prices and views. Ibid. 

10) Existing seats will be renovated so as to be armless or to have removable armrests in compliance with 521 
CMR 14.2.1. AAB 10. 

11) The seats will be equipped with a permanently installed assistive listening system compliant with 521 CMR 
14.5. Ibid. 

12) Existing non-accessible dressing rooms will be renovated to ensure compliance with 521 CMR 33.1 at the 
Orchestra level. Ibid. 

13) The existing women’s public toilet room at the Orchestra level will be renovated to ensure full compliance 
with 521 CMR 30.1. An existing unisex accessible toilet room at the Orchestra level will be renovated to 
comply with 521 CMR 30.7. Ibid.  

14) All existing stairs will be modified and equipped with one or more compliant handrails where not 
technologically unfeasible. Ibid. 

15) Existing doors that have non-compliant width will be modified in certain locations with automatic door 
opening devices in order to provide unassisted compliant width at those existing doors. Ibid. 

16) The Petitioner will ensure that its staff will offer patrons and performers in wheelchairs the option to be 
escorted by trained ushers. Ibid. 

17) The Petitioner will maintain its own wheelchairs for patron use as requested. Ibid. 
18) Theater patrons in any seat will have access to in-seat food and drink service. Ibid. 
 

Discussion 
 

As noted above, the Petitioner proposes a restoration and renovation of an existing theater at the corner 
of Boylston and Tremont Streets in Boston. The project includes accessibility improvements and the Petitioner 
intends to ensure compliance with 521 CMR except for variances requested from the following sections thereof:  
521 CMR 14.4.1 (placement of wheelchair spaces); 24.2.1 and 24.2.2 (ramp slope and rise); 24.3 (ramp clear 
width); 24.4 (ramp landings); 24.5.1 (ramp handrail locations); 26.5 (doorway width); 27.2 (stair treads and 
risers); 27.4.1 (handrail locations); 27.4.2 (handrail height); 27.4.3 (handrail extensions); 27.4.4 (handrail size); 
27.4.5 (handrail shape); 27.4.6 (handrail surface); 27.4.8 (handrail end condition); 28.1 (vertical access); 30.1 
(public toilet rooms); 30.6.1 (standard accessible toilet stall); 30.6.2 (alternate accessible stall); and 33.2 
(distribution of dressing, fitting and changing rooms).  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” At an estimated cost of 
$10,000,000, the proposed renovations are significantly more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the 
building (i.e. $8,413,500 x 30% = $2,524,050).  

 
Based on these valuations, the entire facility must be brought into full compliance with the applicable 

requirements of 521 CMR. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or 
tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance 
from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be 
technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial 
benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
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The Petitioner maintains that strict compliance with 521 CMR with respect to those specific areas for 
which variances are requested is technologically unfeasible or will result in excessive and unreasonable costs 
without any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. It notes that it intends to make substantial 
accessibility improvements to the theater for use by patrons and performers, including improved access to the 
stage, seating and amenities, improved number and distribution of wheelchair spaces and companion seats, and 
new accessible dressing rooms. 

 
Variance #1 
 
Regarding vertical accessibility (per 521 CMR 28.1), the Petitioner argues that, because of the historic 

nature of the building and theater itself, there are limited locations for an elevator. It notes that there are ornate 
decorative elements on the ceilings of the entrance gallery, the main promenade and the ladies lounge, all of 
which would be negatively impacted by construction of a vertical opening there to support an elevator. It asserts 
that it investigated two concept elevator design options as part of the proposed renovations and that the only 
two viable positions are: (1) within the existing office/box office space; and (2) outside the theater in the fire 
escape. 

 
The Petitioner determined that the initial construction costs for the two designs were estimated at 

$752,953 and $913,939, respectively. In support of the assertions, it submitted comprehensive cost estimates 
prepared by Consigli Construction, Co. (see AAB 19-34). Because of these costs, the Petitioner claims that both 
designs are unfeasible due to excessive cost. Further, Mr. Cameron testified that installation of an elevator pit 
would impede Emerson College’s new duct work and existing fire escapes as well as obstruct a separate college 
entrance, all areas not within the Petitioner’s control. 

 
In lieu of elevator access, the Petitioner proposes to improve accessibility and provide accessible 

amenities at the Orchestra level where stair access is not required. This will include: (1) adding new ramp access 
to the stage and the back-of-house dressing rooms; (2) creating a new accessible box office ticket window; (3) 
renovating accessible public toilet rooms; (4) installing new accessible dressing rooms; and (5) adding additional 
wheelchair spaces and companion seats with improved distribution at the Orchestra level.  

 
Variance #2 
 
The Petitioner also seeks a variance from 521 CMR 14.4.1 which requires wheelchair seating in more 

than one location (i.e. at more than one level of the theater) when more than 150 seats are provided. As noted 
above, the Petitioner contends that reconstructing the theater to provide accessibility to levels other than the 
Orchestra is not feasible without excessive cost. Therefore, it proposes to provide the required number of 
wheelchair spaces (16 for 1,580 total seats, per 521 CMR 14.2) and companion seats with an improved 
distribution throughout the Orchestra. This will include options for various seating positions throughout that 
level including one wheelchair space toward the front and another wheelchair space in a semi-private box. It also 
proposes to provide wheelchair spaces and companion seats at a wider range of admission prices so as to not 
limit patrons to the price of Orchestra level seating.3 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
3 The proposed layout and distribution is shown in in AAB 37. 
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Variance #3 
 
The theatre contains dressing rooms on six separate levels that do not have existing accessible routes. 

None of them has accessible features (e.g. showers, sinks, mirrors, doors, etc.). However, 521 CMR 33.2 requires 
5% of all dressing rooms in a cluster to be accessible. The Petitioner seeks a variance to allow for accessible 
dressing rooms on only the Orchestra level given the impracticability of creating access to the other levels, 
particularly due to excessive cost.  

 
The Petitioner proposes to provide ramp access to the stage as well as to multiple accessible dressing 

rooms at the stage level. This will include a compliant number of accessible dressing rooms at that level. Such 
dressing rooms will be provided with the same amenities as dressing rooms located above stage level, including 
showers, toilets, sinks, countertops and mirrors.4  

 
Variances #4, #5, #6, #7 and #8 
 
The Petitioner seeks several variances related to ramps: slopes (521 CMR 24.2.1); rise (521 CMR 24.2.2); 

clear width (521 CMR 24.3); landings (521 CMR 24.4); and handrail location (521 CMR 24.5.1). It explains that 
existing access to the stage is via a sloped aisle and stairs at ‘stage right’. The existing sloped aisle providing 
access to the stage also acts as aisle access to the Orchestra level seating and has various slopes ranging 
between 0% and 20.4%. At the bottom of that aisle, there is a walkway and a two-step stair that connects to the 
stage. 

 
The Petitioner intends to remove the stairs and otherwise improve accessibility features related to the 

stage. As a result of the existing site conditions, it maintains that it is technologically infeasible to provide a fully 
compliant ramp access to the stage although the accessibility of the new stage access will be improved. The 
proposed new access will utilize the existing sloped aisle down towards the front of the Orchestra level seating 
and a new ramp up to the stage. The new ramp will have a compliant slope (8.3%) but the Petitioner seeks a 
variance to maintain the slope and rise of the existing aisle given the technical infeasibility of reconstructing the 
seating area floor. Additionally, it contends that it is technologically infeasible to provide compliant landings at 
the top and bottom of the existing sloped aisle and at the bottom of the new ramp while preserving the existing 
Orchestra level floor.  

 
The new proposed ramp will be located in the existing 34” wide walkway.5 To accommodate wheelchair 

access on this new ramp, the existing opening will be widened to the maximum extent feasible without requiring 
structural modifications to the sky-boxes. As a result of the proposed renovations, a new compliant handrail will 
be provided along the wall at the existing sloped aisle. However, the Petitioner seeks to omit a handrail along the 
seating side of the aisle because that would present an access and egress obstacle to patrons in those seats 
adjacent to the ramp. 
 

Variance #9 
 
There are existing door leaves with clear widths less than 32” throughout the theater; some have clear 

widths of less than 28”. Many of these doors are original to the theater with some the Petitioner argues are 
architecturally significant and part of iconic vaulted lobbies at the Orchestra level. Because of this, the Petitioner 
seeks a variance from 521 CMR 26.5. 

 

                                                 
4 The layout is diagrammed in the plan found at AAB 39. 
5 See the plan found at AAB 42. 
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It asserts that it will provide compliant clear width at all new doors including those doors serving the 
accessible dressing rooms and public toilet rooms at the Orchestra level. However, it claims that it is 
technologically infeasible to modify existing door widths while preserving the historic and iconic nature of the 
main entrance and audience chamber doors. In lieu of replacing the main entrance and audience chamber 
doors, the Petitioner will provide automatic opening devices in strategic locations to actuate both leaves in sets 
of double doors6; this would provide adequate and unassisted clear width. The Petitioner contends that the 
proposed arrangement of automatic door opening devices, permanently open double-doors, and new compliant 
doors will provide adequate clear width connecting the entrance of the theater to the Orchestra level seating, 
amenities (i.e. public toilet rooms and wet bar), the stage, and accessible dressing rooms. 

 
The Petitioner proposes to maintain the existing doors serving the audience chamber and dressing room 

spaces above the Orchestra level because these levels are generally not accessible; there is no accessible route 
to connect those levels to the theater’s entrance as discussed above. Considering the technologically infeasibility 
of modifying existing doors at these levels while preserving the decorative and iconic nature of the doors, it 
seeks an additional variance from 521 CMR 26.5 to maintain those existing doors above and below the Orchestra 
level. 

 
Variances #10 through #17 
 
The theater contains 24 existing flights of stairs that are available for use by patrons or stage performers. 

The Petitioner advises that it has surveyed each stairway to verify the compliance of treads, risers, nosings and 
handrails, determining that all nosings are compliant with 521 CMR 27.3. However, having been constructed 
prior to 1900, the treads and handrails have varying degrees of compliance with the requirements of 521 CMR 
27. It asserts that many have architecturally important handrails including newel posts and winder treads. The 
Petitioner provides a table detailing the sections within 521 CMR 27 that each stair fails to comply with (AAB 45). 
These include the following sections: 27.2; 27.3; 27.4.1; 27.4.2; 27.4.3; 27.4.4; 27.4.5; 27.4.6; and 27.4.8. 

 
The Petitioner argues that modifying the existing stairs is impracticable on the basis of technological 

infeasibility in that it would require modifying the stairs’ structural systems. 
 
In lieu of strict handrail compliance, the Petitioner proposes to replace or modify handrails opposite such 

handrails so as to fully comply with 521 CMR, except that it will maintain those handrails where present on both 
sides of a flight of stairs. The Petitioner also acknowledges that the new or modified handrails may need to be 
discontinuous or not extended at the top or bottom of stairs in order to conform to existing architectural 
boundaries, including doorways or openings at landings or other architectural features at the top and bottom of 
stairs. Therefore, due to the technological infeasibility of substantially modifying those architectural boundaries, 
variances are requested when providing new or modified handrails in the proposed locations.7  

 
Variances #18, #19 and #20 
 
The theater contains public toilet rooms on the basement level, the orchestra level, level 2 and level 3. 

The Orchestra level has a women’s toilet room equipped with an accessible toilet stall. The men’s toilet room 
serving Orchestra level patrons is located at the basement level; it does not have accessible features and is not 
located along an accessible route. To compensate for this, there is an existing unisex accessible toilet room at 
the Orchestra level and another unisex accessible toilet room proximate to the basement level men’s room.  

 

                                                 
6 See the automatic door placement described in the plan at AAB 44. 
7 The Petitioner provides extensive details, including photographs and proposed plans in these regards at AAB 46-63. 
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There is also one men’s public toilet room and one women’s public toilet room on each of levels 2 and 3. 
Previously, variances from 521 CMR 30.6.1 and 30.6.2 were approved for the women’s toilet rooms at those 
levels on March 28, 2000 (see AAB 122). That decision addressed the dimensions of the primary and alternate 
toilet stalls in those two public toilet rooms. The men’s public toilet rooms on levels 2 and 3 do not have 
accessible features due to their limited size. 

 
The Petitioner now proposes to make the existing women’s public toilet rooms and the accessible unisex 

toilet room (where wheelchair spaces are provided) at the Orchestra level fully compliant. Additionally, it will 
renovate the existing unisex toilet room located near the men’s public toilet room at the basement level to 
ensure full compliance.  

 
It will also renovate the women’s public toilet rooms on level 2 and 3 to ensure compliance except that 

the dimensions of the standard and alternate accessible toilet stalls will be maintained due to the continued 
technological infeasibility of enlarging those stalls while retaining the existing number of toilets in the toilet 
room’s footprint.8 

 
The Petitioner asserts that it is technologically infeasible to provide accessible features in the men’s 

public toilet rooms while retaining the existing number of toilets within the restroom footprints. It therefore 
requests a variance to maintain the non-accessible men’s toilet rooms currently existing along non-accessible 
routes. It asserts that persons with disabilities will be accommodated instead by the compliant accessible unisex 
toilet rooms located at the Orchestra level and adjacent to the men’s public toilet room on the basement level. 

 
Evidentiary Support 
 
In support of the various variance requests described above, the Petitioner provides extensive and 

detailed written explanations, records, cost estimates, photographs and building plans (both existing and 
proposed). Furthermore, its witnesses offered thorough and consistent testimony to buttress the 
documentation and establish that it has made and will include extensive provisions to otherwise ensure 
accessibility within the parameters of this facility. Thus, while acknowledging serious concerns expressed from 
the Board regarding the importance of treating those with disabilities equally, it finds substantial evidence for 
the determinations noted below. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant established impracticability based 
variously on technological unfeasibility as well as excessive costs without substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities. Therefore, it votes as follows: 
 

- to GRANT the variances as proposed, CONDITIONED on the Petitioner ensuring that: (1) its website 
has clear language related to the location of accessible seating and related information so consumers 
are properly apprised of the extent of such accessible seating and amenities; and (2) all written 
programs including clear maps showing the accessible routes of egress. 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
8 The Petitioner submits supporting plans at AAB 67 and 68. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  November 28, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 
 

 
       
Walter White, Chair    Jane Hardin, Vice Chair (Not Present) 
       
      
         
Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member  (Opposed) 
Affairs – Designee (Not Present)    

      
         
Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member  
 

      
        
Dawn Guarriello, Member (Not Present)  Jeffrey Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  
     Disability – Designee 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Harold S. Rhodes, Member (Opposed) 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 

 


